

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1733 OF 2024**

Romell Real Estate Private Limited

... Petitioner

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation Of Gr. Mumbai & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Shivraj Patne for Petitioner.
Mr. Shridhar Patil a/w. Ms. S.V. Tondwalkar for Respondent Nos.1 to 4-BMC.
Officer :- Mr. Raju D. Wadile, AE (B&F), H/E Ward, present.
Ms. Nazia Sheikh, A.G.P for Respondent Nos.5 & 6-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 24th March 2025.

P.C. :

- 1) As per report dated 7th August 2023 submitted by the bailiff, the Suraiya Manzil building has been demolished one year ago. That, a small structure was found besides the compound, which was informed to be of Respondent No.7, but it was found to be locked. Hence, the service could not be completed and returned unserved.
- 2) In view thereof, issue fresh notice to Respondent No.7, returnable on 7th April 2025. Hamdast permitted.
- 3) Stand over to 7th April 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**